

No. 14-2219 (consolidated with No. 14-2222)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
Defendant-Appellant

PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Mexico
No. 1:14-cv-00695-JAP-SCY (Hon. James A. Parker)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Jennifer A. MacLean
JMacLean@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 13th St., N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202.654.6200

Eric D. Miller
EMiller@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Jeremiah L. Ritchie
Jeremiah.Ritchie@state.nm.us
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
490 Old Santa Fe Trail, Suite #400
Santa Fe, NM 87501-2704
Telephone: 505.476.2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	3
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	3
Statutory Addendum.....	4
Statement of the Case	4
I. Statutory and regulatory background	4
A. The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act	4
B. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Seminole Tribe</i>	7
C. The Part 291 regulations	8
II. New Mexico’s gaming compacts.....	10
III. The Pueblo of Pojoaque seeks more favorable compact terms than those agreed to by other tribes	12
IV. The Secretary agrees to impose Secretarial Procedures on the State at the Pueblo’s behest.....	13
V. The district court holds that the Secretary lacks authority to impose Secretarial Procedures	13
Summary of Argument.....	16
Standard of Review	18
Argument.....	19
I. The State has standing to challenge the Part 291 regulations.....	19
A. The Secretary’s application of the regulations injures the State’s statutory interests.....	20
B. The State has also suffered injury to its bargaining position and to its interests as a sovereign	26
II. The State’s claims are ripe.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. The Part 291 regulations are invalid.....	38
A. The regulations are contrary to the unambiguous language of the statute	38
B. The regulations are not entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference because the Secretary lacks authority to issue rules implementing IGRA	42
C. Even under <i>Chevron</i> , the regulations cannot survive	48
1. In applying step one of <i>Chevron</i> , the appropriate baseline is the statutory text, not the “gap” supposedly created by <i>Seminole Tribe</i>	48
2. Even if <i>Seminole Tribe</i> created a “gap,” the Part 291 regulations are not a permissible way to fill it	54
3. The canon of constitutional avoidance resolves any ambiguity in the statute	61
4. The Part 291 regulations represent an unreasonable interpretation of IGRA.....	66
D. This Court need not consider the validity of other provisions of IGRA	69
Conclusion	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	54
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	7
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	54
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of N.M. v. Santillanes</i> , 546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor & Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	66
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	57
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1858)	63
<i>Burns-Vidlak ex rel. Burns v. Chandler</i> , 165 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 14 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	41
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	4
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013).....	56
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15, 42, 48, 49, 61
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	29
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	63, 64
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Natural Res. & Eenvtl. Control v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	52
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	61
<i>Essence, Inc. v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 285 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	58
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	30, 62
<i>Felkins v. City of Lakewood</i> , 774 F.3d 647 (10th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	44
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012).....	51
<i>Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson</i> , 547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>HRI, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	45
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	50
<i>Llewellyn v. Allstate Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2013).....	26, 43
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19, 23
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	29
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	65, 66
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993).....	41
<i>New Mexico v. Pueblo of Pojoaque</i> , 30 Fed. Appx. 768 (10th Cir. 2002).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>NRDC v. Reilly</i> , 983 F.2d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	56
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	50
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	31
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	51
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004).....	52, 53
<i>Prestol Espinal v. Attorney General</i> , 653 F.3d 213 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	56
<i>Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation & Enforcement</i> , 620 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Sac and Fox Nation of Mo. v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001).....	45, 46
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	35
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 11 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	60
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 311 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2002).....	56
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 283 (1987).....	63
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	32
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	44
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....	49, 55
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	59
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011).....	40
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	42
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926).....	58
<i>United States v. Spokane Tribe of Indians</i> , 139 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1998).....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Utah v. Babbitt,
137 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 28

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... 50

WildEarth Guardians v. EPA,
759 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 28

STATUTES

Coal Industry Retiree Health Benefit Act of 1992, 26 U.S.C.
§ 9701 *et seq.* 52, 53
26 U.S.C. § 9706(a) 53

Department of the Interior and Related Agencies
Appropriations Act, 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-63, § 134, 115
Stat. 414 (2001)..... 46

Department of the Interior and Related Agencies
Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-108, § 131, 117
Stat. 1241 (2003)..... 46

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, Pub. L. No. 100-497, 102
Stat. 2467 (25 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.*)..... *passim*
25 U.S.C. § 2701(3) 4
25 U.S.C. § 2703(6) 4
25 U.S.C. § 2703(8) 5
25 U.S.C. § 2704(b)(1)(B) 47
25 U.S.C. § 2704(b)(6) 47
25 U.S.C. § 2706(b)(10) 43
25 U.S.C. § 2709..... 44, 45
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)..... 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B)	57
25 U.S. C. § 2710(d)(3)	40, 58, 59
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A)	5
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(B)	5
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(6)	41
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(i).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)	6, 20
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)(I).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iv).....	6, 39
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vi).....	6, 39
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii).....	7, 40
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(C)	5
Johnson Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1175	41
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A).....	47
5 U.S.C. § 702	3, 15
25 U.S.C. § 2	43
25 U.S.C. § 9	43
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 11-13A-1 <i>et seq.</i>	10
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 11-13A-4(J).....	10, 11, 12, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

RULE AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 3

25 C.F.R. Part 291 *passim*

 25 C.F.R. § 291.3 9, 23, 38, 39

 25 C.F.R. § 291.4 9

 25 C.F.R. § 291.6(b) 23, 34

 25 C.F.R. § 291.7 9

 25 C.F.R. § 291.7(a) 25

 25 C.F.R. § 291.8(a) 9, 25

 25 C.F.R. § 291.8(b) 9, 25

 25 C.F.R. § 291.8(c)(2) 25

 25 C.F.R. § 291.9 25

 25 C.F.R. § 291.9(a) 39

 25 C.F.R. § 291.9(b) 9, 39

 25 C.F.R. § 291.10(a) 9

 25 C.F.R. § 291.11(a) 25

 25 C.F.R. § 291.11(b)(5) 40

 25 C.F.R. § 291.11(c) 10, 21, 25, 40

25 C.F.R. Part 293 46

 25 C.F.R. § 293.1 47

25 C.F.R. Part 501 *et seq.* 44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Class III Gaming Procedures, 64 Fed. Reg. 17,535
(Apr. 12, 1999) 8, 9, 30, 63, 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Indian Gaming, 62 Fed. Reg. 45,867 (Aug. 29, 1997).....	10
Indian Gaming, 62 Fed. Reg. 53,650 (Oct. 15, 1997).....	10
Indian Gaming, 66 Fed. Reg. 64,856 (Dec. 14, 2001)	11
Indian Gaming, 66 Fed. Reg. 65,740 (Dec. 20, 2001)	11
Indian Gaming, 69 Fed. Reg. 47,459 (Aug. 5, 2004).....	11
Indian Gaming, 70 Fed. Reg. 49,942 (Aug. 25, 2005).....	11
Indian Gaming, 72 Fed. Reg. 36,717 (Jul. 5, 2007)	11
Indian Gaming, 72 Fed. Reg. 58,333 (Oct. 15, 2007).....	11
Notice of Tribal-State Gaming Compact Taking Effect, 62 Fed. Reg. 59,878 (Nov. 5, 1997)	10
Office of the Governor, State of New Mexico, <i>Governor Susana Martinez Signs Gaming Compact</i> (Apr. 13, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/2015compact	16
S.J. Res. 19, 52d Leg., 1st Sess. (N.M. 2015)	16
S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988)	57
